

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Luis E. Melendez-Diaz,
Petitioner,

v.

Massachusetts
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Mary T. Rogers
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 47
Salem, MA 01970

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER1

I. FORENSIC LABORATORY REPORTS
PREPARED FOR USE IN CRIMINAL
PROSECUTIONS ARE TESTIMONIAL
EVIDENCE2

 A. A Declaration Need Not Directly Accuse
 The Defendant Of Committing A Crime
 To Be Testimonial2

 B. Evidence Need Not Appear To Be Biased
 Or Inaccurate To Be Testimonial7

 C. Forensic Lab Reports Would Not Have
 Been Admissible During The Founding
 Era As Business Or Official Records13

II. STATES MAY NOT AVOID THE
CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BY GIVING
DEFENDANTS ALTERNATIVE WAYS TO
CHALLENGE FORENSIC EVIDENCE OR
BECAUSE PRESENTING LIVE
FORENSIC TESTIMONY MIGHT BE
BURDENSOME.....18

A. Allowing Defendants To Challenge Testimonial Evidence In Pretrial Hearings Or Through The Use Of Their Subpoena Power Does Not Satisfy The Confrontation Clause 19

B. Any Burden That Subjecting Forensic Reports To Traditional Confrontation Requirements Imposes Does Not Warrant Suspending The Confrontation Clause 23

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnette v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 788 (Miss. 1985)	20
<i>Belvin v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008)	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>Briggs v. State</i> , 789 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	20
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	6, 7, 27
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	5, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 589 N.E.2d 328 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992).....	1, 2
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005)	25, 28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	5, 7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911).....	6, 12
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	26
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	6
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	28
<i>Lowery v. Collins</i> , 996 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1993).....	20, 22

<i>Luna v. Massachusetts</i> , 354 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	23
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943).....	14
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000)	20, 23
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Sandel v. State</i> , 119 S.E. 776 (S.C. 1922).....	17
<i>Schaal v. Gammon</i> , 233 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Smalls v. State</i> , 28 S.E. 981 (Ga. 1897).....	17
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005).....	20
<i>State v. Coombs</i> , 821 A.2d 1030 (N.H. 2003)	20
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 563 P.2d 1012 (Kan. 1977).....	22
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 7 La. Ann. 83, 1852 WL 3553 (La. 1852)	17
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 939 P.2d 697 (Wash. 1997).....	20, 22
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	21

Docketed Case

<i>Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , No. 07-11191 (Mar. 29, 2008).....	22
---	----

Federal and State Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Declaration of Rights § 14 (1776).....	4

Maryland Declaration of Rights Art. XIX (1776).....	4
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights Art. XII (1780).....	5
New Hampshire Bill of Rights Art. XV (1784).....	5
North Carolina Declaration of Rights § VII (1776).....	4
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights § IX (1776).....	4
Vermont Declaration of Rights Art. X (1777).....	4
Virginia Declaration of Rights § VIII (1776).....	4

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-21-302.....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 12.....	9

Other Authorities

3 California Criminal Defense Practice (2005)	24
4 Ann. Cas. 1020 (William M. McKinney et al. eds., 1907).....	17
Amsterdam, Anthony G., Trial Manual 5 for the Defense of Criminal Cases (1989)	25
Balko, Radley & Roger Koppl, <i>C.S.Oy</i> , Slate, Aug. 12, 2008, http://www.slate.com/id/ 2197284/	11
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768).....	3, 4
B. W., <i>Official Records. Coroner's Inquest</i> , 65 U. Penn L. Rev. 290 (1917).....	17
Clark, William L., Criminal Procedure (1895).....	17
East, Edward Hyde, Pleas of the Crown (1803).	16, 17

Friedman, Richard D., <i>Shifting the Burden</i> , Mar. 16, 2005, http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/2005/03/shifting-burden.html	22
Giannelli, Paul C. & Edward J. Imwinkelried, Scientific Evidence (4th ed. 2007)	11
Lueck, Thomas J., <i>Sloppy Police Lab Work Leads to Retesting of Drug Evidence</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 4, 2007, at B1	11
Metzger, Pamela R., <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006).....	24
Phillipps, S. March et al., A Treatise on the Law of Evidence (5th Am. ed. 1868).....	13
Risinger, D. Michael et al., <i>The Daubert/Kumho Implications of Observer Effects in Forensic Science: Hidden Problems of Expectation and Suggestion</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	10, 11
Ungvarsky, Edward J., <i>Remarks on the Use and Misuse of Forensic Science to Lead to False Convictions</i> , 41 New Eng. L. Rev. 609 (2007).....	10
Wigmore, John Henry, A Treatise on the Anglo- American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law (2d ed. 1923)	15, 16, 17
Williams, Corey, <i>Error-Prone Detroit Police Crime Lab Shut Down</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 25, 2008, http://ap.google.com/article/ALeqM5g4iOg8AHDDZBOKqdpOPbvUik5HwD93E4K2G0	11
